BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petition of)	Docket No. UT-100203
)	
VIRGIN MOBILE USA, L.P.,)	VIRGIN MOBILE USA, L.P.
For an Exemption from WAC 480-123-)	MOTION TO AMEND ORDER NOS.
030(1)(d) and Designation as an Eligible)	01 AND 02 TO REFLECT NAME
Telecommunications Carrier)	CHANGE TO ASSURANCE
)	WIRELESS USA, L.P.

VIRGIN MOBILE USA, L.P. MOTION TO AMEND ORDER NOS. 01 AND 02 TO REFLECT NAME CHANGE TO ASSURANCE WIRELESS USA, L.P.

Virgin Mobile USA, L.P. ("Virgin Mobile" or "Company") hereby submits this Motion to request that the Commission, pursuant to RCW 80.04.210 and WAC 480-07-875, amend its prior orders in this Docket, Order Nos. 01 (10/10/10) and 02 (10/16/14), to reflect a corporate name change in which, effective February 18, 2020, Virgin Mobile USA, L.P. underwent a name change to become Assurance Wireless USA, L.P. This name change is not a result of a corporate reorganization or merger or the result of any structural changes that impacts the operations of the Company in way. Lifeline customers will continue to receive service exactly as before with no changes to rates, terms or conditions of service. The name change will have no impact on the operations of the Company in the state of Washington, and will in no way impact its compliance with the federal and state laws and regulations impacting its designation as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier ("ETC") in the state of Washington.

On October 10, 2010, this Commission issued Order No. 01 in this Docket in which it designated Virgin Mobile an ETC for certain areas in Washington. On October 16, 2014, this Commission issued Order No. 02 in this Docket in which it granted Virgin Mobile's request for continued designation as an ETC and an exemption from WAC 480-123-030(1)(d) subject to the conditions in Appendix A.

On February 18, 2020, Virgin Mobile USA, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, underwent a name change to become Assurance Wireless USA, L.P., also a Delaware limited partnership. The name change to Assurance Wireless USA, L.P. was accomplished through the filing of a Certificate of Amendment of Limited Partnership in Delaware. No other changes to the entity occurred, including any merger, transaction, or other structural change, nor were there any changes to the ownership or operations of Virgin Mobile (now Assurance Wireless USA, L.P.) Attached hereto as **Exhibits 1 and 2**, respectively, are copies of Assurance Wireless USA, L.P.'s Delaware Certificate of Amendment of Limited Partnership, and Assurance Wireless USA, L.P.'s Amended Certificate of Limited Partnership filed at the Secretary of State for the State of Washington on February 21, 2020.

This name change will have no customer impact – no current Lifeline rates, terms or conditions of service will change as a result of the name change to Assurance Wireless USA, L.P. In addition, the name change will not be confusing to customers because Virgin Mobile's Lifeline service operates under the brand name "Assurance Wireless brought to you by Virgin Mobile." The name change to Assurance Wireless USA, L.P. simply aligns the name of the legal entity with the familiar brand name.

For the foregoing reasons, Virgin Mobile requests that the Commission issue an Order modifying Order Nos. 01 and 02 to recognize the name change to Assurance Wireless USA, L.P. on its ETC designation and to update all applicable Commission records to reflect the name change.

Dated this 9th day of March, 2020.

Respectfully submitted,

Virgin Mobile USA, L.P.

By:

Kenneth A. Schifman, KS #15354

Ken Schiffman

Sprint Corporation 6450 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, KS 66251

Telephone: 913-315-9783

Email: kenneth.schifman@sprint.com

Exhibit 1

Page 1

Delaware The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF "VIRGIN MOBILE USA, L.P.",

CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "VIRGIN MOBILE USA, L.P." TO "ASSURANCE

WIRELESS USA, L.P.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE EIGHTEENTH DAY

OF FEBRUARY, A.D. 2020, AT 12:09 O'CLOCK P.M.



3442933 8100 SR# 20201201435

Authentication: 202406405 Date: 02-18-20

You may verify this certificate online at corp delaware gov/authver.shtml

Jeffrey W. Bullack, Secretary of State

AMENDED AND RESTATED

CERTIFICATE OF LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

OF

VIRGIN MOBILE USA, L.P.

Virgin Mobile USA, L.P., a limited partnership organized under the Delaware Revised Uniform Limited Partnership Act (the "Act"), for the purpose of amending and restating its Certificate of Limited Partnership filed with the office of the Secretary of State of Delaware on October 16, 2007 under the name Virgin Mobile USA, L.P., hereby certifies that effective on February 18, 2020, its Certificate of Limited Partnership is amended and restated to read in its entirety as follows:

- 1. The name of the limited partnership is Assurance Wireless USA, L.P.
- 2. The address of the registered office of the limited partnership in Delaware is 251 Little Falls Drive, Wilmington, Delaware 19808. The limited partnership's registered agent at that address is Corporation Service Company.
 - 3. The name and address of the general partner is as follows:

NAME

ADDRESS

VMU GP, LLC

6200 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, KS 66251

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amended and Restated Certificate of Limited Partnership, which restates and integrates and also further amends the Certificate of Limited Partnership as heretofore amended or supplemented, has been duly executed as of the 18th day of February, 2020 and is being filed in accordance with Section 17-210 of the Act by a general partner thereunto duly authorized and by each general partner designated herein as a new general partner.

Stefan K. Schnopp, Vice President of its General Partner, VMU GP, LLC

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 12:09 PM 02/18/2020
FILED 12:09 PM 02/18/2020
SR 20201201435 - File Number 3442933

Exhibit 2



Corporations & Charities Division

Mailing Address: PO Box 40234 • Olympia, WA 98504 - 0234

Phone: 360 - 725 - 0377 • Web Address: www.sos.wa.gov/corps

□ Amendment Fee \$30

□ Amendment Fee with Expedited Service \$80

This Box For Office Use Only

FILED
Secretary of State
State of Washington
Date Filed: 02/21/2020
Effective Date: 02/21/2020

UBI No: 602 781 405

RCW 25.10				
Please provide UBI # 302781405				
NAME OF LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: (as currently reconvergin Mobile USA, L.P.	ded with the Office of the Secretary of State)			
ENTITY TYPE: Are you changing your business type? If yes, select the change being made: UNA LIMITED LIABILITY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP				
ENTITY NAME CHANGE: Are you changing your but If yes, do you already have an entity name reserved? If Yes, provide the Name Reservation Number and Name Reservation Number: Name: Assurance Wireless USA, L.P.				
PRINCIPAL OFFICE: Required only if changed Principal Office Street Address (Must be a physical address; No PO Box or PMB) Address:	Mailing Address (optional) Check if mailing address is the same as street address. Address:			

AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

Zip: City: Country:

Phone: (optional)

Zip: _____ City: ____

State: ____ Country: ___

Email: (optional)_

Has your registered agent changed?

YES NO If Yes, please be sure to complete page 2

NEW REGISTERED AGENT:			
Is the Registered Agent a Commercial	Registered Agent?	☐ Yes ☐ No	
If Yes, provide the name of the Com	mercial Registere	d Agent:	
A Commercial Registered Agent is an	entity or individual	that is registered with	
A Registered Agent consent is still re	equired for a Com	mercial Registered A	gent located below.
If No, please continue below			
			e the name below the checked box. ling address if needed.
□ Individual	□ Entity		☐ Office or Position
First and last name of a Non-commercial Registered Agent. (Any person not registered as a Commercial Registered Agent.)	Name of a Non-commercial Registered Agent. (Any business not registered as a Commercial Registered Agent.)		List the Office or Position serves as agent. (Only if using the specific office or position as the registered agent, no matter who holds the position like: Secretary, Member or Treasurer.)
Phone:	E	Email:	
Registered Agent Street Addre (Must be a physical address No PO	ess (required)	Registered	Agent Mailing Address (optional)
Country: <u>United States</u> State: <u>V</u>	Vashington	Country: United S	States State: Washington
Address :		Address:	3
Zip: City:	Zip:C		City:
			RED FOR ALL TYPES
responsibility to accept service of proce and to immediately notify the Office of	ss, notices, and der	mands on behalf of the	named entity. I understand it will be my entity; to forward mail to the entity; the the Registered Office Address.
Signature of Registered Agent		Printed Name/Title	Date

Amended Certificate - Limited Partnership Pg 2 | Revised 7.2018

GOVERNOR(S): Required only if changed						
List at least one, attach additional pages if	necessary *An entity cannot serve as its own Governor					
Name:	Name:	- G				
Name:						
Name:						
EFFECTIVE DATE: Required only if changed						
☐ Date of filing ☐ Specify a Date	cannot be more than 90 days following received date	cannot be more than 90 days following received date				
RETURN ADDRESS FOR THIS FILING						
This address will be sent document(s) regard Registered Agent's street/mailing address.	ing this specific filing in addition to document(s) being sent to the					
Attention to:						
Email:						
Address:						
City	State Zip					
AUTHORIZED PERSON:						
This record is hereby executed under pena	ities of perjury, and is, to the best of my knowledge, true and c	orrect.				
	Stefan K. Schnopp, Vice President 2-(8 - 1010				
Signature of Authorized Person	Printed Name/Title of VMU GP, LLC Date					
	its General Partner					



I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY "ASSURANCE WIRELESS USA, L.P." IS DULY

FORMED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE AND IS IN GOOD

STANDING AND HAS A LEGAL EXISTENCE SO FAR AS THE RECORDS OF THIS

OFFICE SHOW, AS OF THE NINETEENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, A.D. 2020.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE SAID "ASSURANCE WIRELESS USA, L.P." WAS FORMED ON THE FOURTH DAY OF OCTOBER, A.D. 2001.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE ANNUAL TAXES HAVE BEEN PAID TO DATE.

3442933 8300 SR# 20201250386

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jeffry W. Bullock, Becreiory of State

Authentication: 202416028

Date: 02-19-20